
No. 06-4800

Nos. 06-4800-cv; 06-4876-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of her late husband, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, BISHOP AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-MILLER, CHARLES BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL PYAKENE NWIDOR, KENDRICKS DORLE NWIKPO, ANTHONY B. KOTE-WITAH, VICTOR B. WIFA, DUMLE J. KUNENU, BENSON MAGNUS IKARI, LEGBARA TONY IDIGIMA, PIUS NWINEE, KPOBARI TUSIMA, individually and on behalf of his late father, CLEMENT TUSIMA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

vs.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., SHELL TRANSPORT & TRADING CO.,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,
SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.,
Defendant.

On Appeal From the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HUMAN RIGHTS AND LABOR
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Human Rights Watch; Service Employees International Union; Center for Constitutional Rights; EarthRights International, United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial and Service Workers International Union; Global Witness; International Labor Rights Forum; International Rights Advocates; World Organization for Human Rights USA; Human Rights Law Foundation; Accountability Counsel, *Amici Curiae*

MARCO B. SIMONS
RICHARD L. HERZ
JONATHAN G. KAUFMAN
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. *Sosa* Recognizes that the ATS Provides for Domestic Enforcement of International Law Norms by Applying Federal Common Law 3

II. Even for Criminal Offenses and Especially for Civil Liability, International Law Is Primarily Enforced by Domestic Means 7

 A. International Crimes Are Primarily Enforced Domestically, Subject to Domestic Rules 8

 B. Civil Liability is Exclusively Provided by Domestic Law 10

III. International Law Expressly Recognizes Corporate Civil Liability 12

 A. International Law Requires States to Provide Civil Remedies 12

 B. International Law Tribunals Apply General Principles of Law, Which Allow Civil Liability, to Questions of Corporate Liability 13

IV. The Majority Did Not Consider the Possibility that Rule 17 Controls Whether Corporations Can Be Sued Under the ATS 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	4 n.4
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 188 U.S. 428 (1989)	14
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C 99-02506, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63209 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2006)	7 n.7
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	4 n.4
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	7 n.8
<i>Community Electric Service of Los Angeles, Inc. v. National Electric Contractors Association, Inc.</i> , 869 F.2d 1235 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003)	4 n.4
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002)	4-5 n.4
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	5 n.4
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (1980)	8
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	2, 13 & n.18
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	1, 4, 7 n.7, 9, 11-12

<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 06-4800-cv, slip opinion (2d Cir. Sept. 17, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	2, 3-3 n.3, 6
<i>Marsh v. Rosenbloom</i> , 499 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> 582 F.3d 244 (2d. Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007)	4 n.4
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	1, 4-7, 7 n.7
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Texas Clinical Labs Inc v. Leavitt</i> , 535 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	7 n.8
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	5 n.4

Federal statutes and rules

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 17	14

International treaties and commentary by treaty bodies

Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 3	8 n.9, 9
Concluding observations for the United States, 2008, CERD/C/USA/CO/6	13 n.16
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women, Dec. 18, 1979, 1249 U.N.T.S. 14	13 n.17
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277	8 n.10
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Dec. 21, 1965, 660 U.N.T.S. 195	13 n.16
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 279	9 n.11
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 31, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (Mar. 29, 2004)	12 n.15

International cases

<i>Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co., Ltd. (Belg. v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5)	13-14 n.18
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , 36 I.L.M. 908, 945 (ICTY Trial Chamber 1997)	7 n.7

United Nations and foreign government documents

Basic Principles & Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy & Reparations for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law & Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law, A/RES/60/147 Annex	12 n.14
<i>Wet internationale misdrijven</i> , Kammerstuk 2001-2002, 28337, Nr. 3	10 n.13

Treatises, briefs, papers and law review articles

- M. Cherif Bassiouni, *An appraisal of the growth and developing trends of international criminal law*, 45 *Revue Internationale de Droit Pénal* 405 (1974) 9
- William Blackstone, *An Analysis of the Laws of England* 125 (6th ed. 1771) 5
- William Blackstone, *Commentaries* 7 n.8
- William R. Casto, *The New Federal Common Law of Tort Remedies for Violations of International Law*, 37 *Rutgers L.J.* 635 (2006) 4 n.3, 9, 11
- John H. Jackson, *Status of Treaties in Domestic Legal Systems: A Policy Analysis*, 86 *Am. J. Int'l L.* 310, 320 (1992) 10 n.12
- Chimène I. Keitner, *Conceptualizing Complicity in Alien Tort Cases*, 60 *Hastings L.J.* 61 (2008). 4 n.3
- James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* 5
- Jan Wouters & Leen De Smet, *De strafrechtelijke verantwoordelijkheid van rechtspersonen voor ernstige schendingen van internationaal humanitair recht in het licht van de Belgische genocidewet* 5-6, Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, Faculteit Rechtsgleerheid, Instituut voor Internationaal Recht Working Paper Nr. 39 (Jan. 2003) 10 n.13
